Tax-free reserves 0 0 526 563

Provisions 6,634 3,803 1,171 802

Liabilities 9,171 3,358 1,279 195
Tax loss carry-forwards 2,305 2,212 0 0

20,604 9,980 38,512 22,325
Offsets -12,757 -2,665 -12,757 -2,665

Balance sheet 7,847 7,315 25,755 19,660

115

Consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Of the deferred tax assets amounting to € 20.6 (10.0) million before netting, € 9.8 (6.6) million are non-current. Of the deferred
tax liabilities amounting to € 38.5 (22.3) million before netting, € 20.4 (21.2) million are non-current.

Deferred taxes were not recognised for loss carry-forwards and temporary differences amounting to € 76.9 (53.8) million.
All loss carry-forwards can be used indefinitely. In addition, deferred taxes recognised directly in equity resulted from the
mark-to-market valuation of hedging transactions and from the remeasurement of defined-benefit pension commitments
and similar obligations as follows:

€ thousands 2021/22 2020/21

Before tax
effects Tax effects After tax

effects
Before tax

effects Tax effects After tax
effects

Income and expenses to be
reclassified in future
in the profit and loss account

Mark-to-market gains and losses 122,314 -23,163 99,151 8,473 -2,300 6,173

Foreign currency differences
from consolidation 4,179 0 4,179 -1,105 0 -1,105

126,493 -23,163 103,330 7,368 -2,300 5,068

Income and expenses not to be
reclassified in future
in the profit and loss account

Remeasurement of defined
benefit plans
and similar obligations

-2 12 10 6,329 -1,904 4,425

126,491 -23,151 103,340 13,697 -4,204 9,493

Net earnings for the year 89,400 84,916
Total comprehensive income 192,740 94,409

Of the tax assets of € 3.9 million, € 3.3 million arise in France and € 0.6 million in Belgium. Tax liabilities amount to
€ 19.8 million, € 18.3 million of which stem from the German companies and € 1.5 million from the French companies.

Income tax items receive regular consideration, particularly in light of various changes to tax laws, tax regulations, case
law and continuous tax audits. CropEnergies counters this circumstance applying IFRIC 23 by continually identifying and
assessing tax frameworks and the resulting effects. This enables the latest findings to be included in the required estima-